
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Education Board 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 23 JUNE 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS – 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 
(ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Caroline Haines (Chair) 

Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Alderman & Sheriff Nicholas Lyons 
Benjamin Murphy 
Ruby Sayed 
 

Rachel Bower 
Tim Campbell 
Deborah Knight 
Mary Robey 
Mandeep Thandi 
Naresh Hari Sonpar, Community and 
Children's Services Committee) 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Chloe Ainsworth 

Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/Ij_5oQdR1_o 

 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location. A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the 
end of the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting 
recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are 
available on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the 
discretion of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/Ij_5oQdR1_o


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 28 April 2022. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
5. SKILLS AUDIT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
6. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
7. EDUCATION, CULTURAL AND CREATIVE LEARNING AND SKILLS UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 28) 

 
Education 

 
8. CITY PREMIUM GRANT 2022/23: ALLOCATION UPDATE TO ACADEMIES 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 29 - 36) 

 
 
 
 



3 
 

9. GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS UPDATE 
 Director of Community and Children’s services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 50) 

 
Cultural & Creative Learning 

 
10. SCHOOLS VISITS FUND 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
Skills 

 
11. CONNECTING COMMUNITIES UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 56) 

 
12. DEVELOPING FUSION SKILLS THROUGH LEARNING 
 Report the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 

 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

 
15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2022. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 57 - 58) 

 
 



4 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 60) 

 
18. SAFEGUARDING SCRUTINY UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 61 - 66) 

 
19. CHARITIES REVIEW RECOMMENDATIONS - 1. THE CITY EDUCATIONAL 

TRUST FUND (290840) & 2. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION COMBINED 
EDUCATION CHARITY (312836) 

 Report of the Managing Director of Bridge House Estate & Chief Charities Officer. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 67 - 74) 

 
20. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 
Part 3 - Confidential Agenda – circulated separately 

 
22. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 To agree the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2022. 

 
 For Decision 
  

 



EDUCATION BOARD 
 

Thursday, 28 April 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Board held at Committee Room 2 - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 28 April 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Caroline Haines (Chair) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
 

Alderman & Sheriff Nicholas Lyons 
Benjamin Murphy 
Ruby Sayed 
Rachel Bower 
Deborah Knight 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Anne Bamford 
Catherine McGovern 
Scott Caizley 

- Department of Community & Children's Services 
- Department of Community & Children's Services 
- Department of Community & Children's Services 

Torri Stewart - Department of Community & Children's Services 

Gwen Rhys 
Mohammed Alam Begi 
Rachel Thompson 
Charles Griffiths 

- Department of Community & Children's Services 
- Department of Community & Children’s Services 
- Head of City Junior School 
- City Junior School 

Catherine Bennett - City of London Freemen’s School 

Laura Hynes - City of London School, City of London School for Girls 

Polly Dunn - Town Clerk’s Department 

Emily Rimington - Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Mary Robey and Tijs Broeke. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin noted that he was a non-executive director of the 
Association of Apprentices. 
 

3. ORDER OF
[...]
se undertaken by the Sub-Committee, with 
nominees to be put forward for appointment by the Board. 
 
RESOLVED, that:-  
 

• The terms of reference of the Nominations Sub-Committee, be approved as set 
out within the report; 

• Alderman Sir Peter Estlin and Mary Robey be appointed the Nominations Sub-
Committee (in addition to the Chair and Deputy Chairman); and 

• The appointment of Caroline Haines and Alderman Robert Howard as 
Company Members of COLAT, be endorsed. 

Page 6



 
8. PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED, that the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 3 
February 2022, be approved as a correct record. 
 

9. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS*  
RESOLVED, that the outstanding actions be noted. 
 

10. COVID-19 UPDATE  
Members received a verbal update from the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services. 
 
A number of activities within schools continue to be exercised following the 
pandemic, including air circulation, regular cleaning of surfaces and personal 
hygiene.  
 
Schools no longer needed to include reference to Covid19 in their risk 
assessments. 
 
Absence codes had been updated. 
 
After this meeting, Covid19 would not feature as a stand-alone agenda item. 
With the after effects of the pandemic to form part of the existing regular 
reporting on staff and pupil wellbeing, steps to recovery and addressing 
learning loss etc.  
 
Following a question, it was confirmed that if a child had Covid19 during exams, 
they would still be expected to take the exam with the usual special 
consideration process taking effect.  
 
With regard to the impact on staffing, there had been pinch points in 
February/March 2022. The Easter Holiday helped reduce transmission. With 
more outdoor learning in the summer term, it was hoped there would be fewer 
outbreaks. It was now clear that Covid19 could be contracted on multiple 
occasions. Those suffering from ‘Long-Covid’ were being offered reduced 
teaching loads. There were staffing shortages more generally (non-Covid 
related).  
 
RESOLVED, that the update be noted. 
 

11. EDUCATION, CULTURAL AND CREATIVE LEARNING AND SKILLS 
ANNUAL ACTION PLAN 2022/23  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services regarding the 2022/23 Education, Cultural and Creative Learning 
action plan. 
 
Members were supportive of the high level of exposure to the world of work 
from a young age. Partnerships with other organisations, such as the social 
mobility network, were integral. 
 

Page 7



It was suggested that there needed to be increased focus on drawing together 
work on skills provision across the City and wider-London. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members: 
 

• approve the annual Action Plan for the 2022/23 academic year in Appendix 1 
which contains the key programmes and focus of activity to be delivered over 
the year to meet the aims and outcomes of the Education, Cultural and 
Creative Learning and Skills Strategies. 

 
• Note the annually recurring actions outlined in Appendix 2 which are the ‘core 

business’ actions delivered each academic year. 

 
12. DCCS BUSINESS PLAN FOR 2022/23  

Members considered a report of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services regarding the Departmental Business Plan. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members 
 

• Note the factors taken into consideration in compiling the Department of 
Community and Children’s Services Business Plan; and 
 

• Approve, subject to the incorporation of any changes sought by this Committee, 
the departmental Business Plan for Community and Children’s Services for 
2022/23 (or the elements therein that fall within this committee’s Terms of 
Reference). 

 
13. GOVERNOR TRAINING  RECOMMENDATIONS AND GOVERNOR 

APPOINTMENT UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
regarding Governor Training Recommendations and Governor Appointment 
updates. 
 
It was noted that Janette Junghaus was not appointed as a parent governor. 
 
When discussing the training 
[...]
d gave 
the impression that other journeys were not available.  
 
Termly partnership forums had been fundamental to improved work between 
the Family of Schools, with increased connections.  
 
There was a brief discussion on the recent work undertaken on the 
value/impact of bursaries new funding model for the independent schools 
bursaries, which had come as a result of the Tomlinson Review.  
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

15. CITY JUNIOR SCHOOL UPDATE*  
Members received a report of the Head of the City Junior School regarding an 
update on activities ahead of its opening in September. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

16. ENVIRONMENTAL OUTDOOR LEARNING UPDATE, INCLUDING 
PLATINUM JUBILEE CELEBRATIONS*  

Page 9



Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
regarding the Environmental Outdoor learning Update, including Platinum 
Jubilee celebrations. 
 
It was noted that the Gardeners’ Livery Company and Horticultural College may 
prove to be good partners in this area of work. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

17. EDUCATION, CULTURAL AND CREATIVE LEARNING AND SKILLS 
UPDATE*  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
regarding the Education Cultural and Creative Learning Skills update. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

18. LONDON CAREERS FESTIVAL, INCLUDING DETAILS OF CULTURE DAY  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
regarding the London Careers Festival and Culture Day. 
 
Members were invited to consider running sessions, providing they had valid 
DBS Checks. All Members would be invited to observe, regardless of whether 
they had a DBS Check or not. 
 
RESOLVED, that the update be noted. 
 

19. CONNECTING COMMUNITIES UPDATE*  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
regarding the Connecting Communities Update. 
 
Members were very supportive of the work to date and noted the progress 
made with some of the Afghan refugees who were now job-ready, having 
undertaken interview workshops with their case workers. English lessons were 
being delivered, as well as tablets for learning.  
 
Members were reminded that anyone was eligible who were 18+ living in 
London Boroughs, who are out of work and out of full time education. This 
included part time employment and zero hour contracts.  
 
Details on how to register could be made available on request. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

20. REPORT ON ACTION TAKEN*  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk regarding action taken between 
meetings. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

21. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  

Page 10



There were no questions.  
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

23. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

24. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 
2022, be approved as a correct record. 
 

25. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS*  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk regarding the Board’s 
outstanding actions. 
 

26. CHAIRS' UPDATE  
The Chair invited the CEO of COLAT to provide an update to the Board 
regarding recent Ofsted inspections. 
 
 

27. UPDATE ON RESETTLEMENT GUESTS  
Members received an update of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services on the Resettlement Guests. 
 

28. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

29. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST T
[...]
source of Funding? Education Board 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

Y 

Report of: Director of Community and Children’s 
Services 

For Decision 

Report author:  
Anne Bamford Strategic Education and Skills Director 

 
 
Summary 
 
This report updates Members on the allocation of funds for the first round of the City 
Premium Grant 2022/ 23. A summary outline of the administration process for the 
City Premium Grant is contained in Appendix One with a breakdown of each 
schools allocated budget included in Appendix Two of this report.  
 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to: 
 

• To agree the phased in figures for the City Premium Grant: Disadvantaged 
Pupils Grant (as outlined in the chart in Appendix Two) rather than the 
amounts calculated solely based on Pupil Premium numbers for the 
academies. 

• To authorise the Strategic Education and Skills Director, in consultation with 
the Chair, to form a grants panel to examine the applications for the City 
Premium Grant: Partnerships Grant; and the City Premium Grant: Strategic 
Grant and to approve the grants accordingly to the schools. 

 
Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. The Education Board has oversight of three strategies: Education, Cultural and 

Creative Learning, and Skills (2019-23).  The City Corporation is committed to 
deliver a tripartite of strategies focused on education and learning. These 
strategies share a common vision: “To prepare people to flourish in a rapidly 
changing world through exceptional education, cultural and creative learning, and 
skills which link to the world of work.” 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 
2. The City Premium Grant is an annual grant to provide financial support to 

academies towards programmes and activities which will deliver the aims of the 
strategies, in particular:  

- Developing pupils’ Fusion Skills (e.g., oral communication, collaboration 
and teamwork, initiative, problem solving, creativity).  

- Improv
[...]
The training process, for the first year of the grant making and at the request of 
headteachers the schedule of grant making for has been slightly delayed, but in 
future years the application and reporting cycle will follow the timescales outlined 
in Appendix One which includes FAQs and the regular Funding Cycle. 

9. The Strategic Education and Skills Director will form a grants panel to examine 
the applications for the City Premium Grant: Partnerships Grant; and the City 
Premium Grant: Strategic Grant and to make the grants accordingly to the 
schools. 

10. If this grants panel receives delegated authority from Education Board, the funds 
should be able to be received by the school by the start of the new academic 

Page 30



year (September) rather than having to wait until after the next Education Board 
in October that could delay the start of projects. 

11. Applications for the City Premium Grant: Disadvantaged Pupils have now been 
received and are currently under review. A breakdown of each allocated budget 
is included in Appendix Two and has been calculated based on the number of 
pupil premium or equivalent pupils in each sponsored academy. 

12. For note, there was one allocation figure for each school based on Pupil Premium 
numbers, but CoLAT agreed as a group of schools that they would like to phase 
in this figure over three years so as not to result in a sudden reduction in budget 
and so have allocated slightly changed figures to ensure that no single school 
has a sudden reduction of funding.  

13. The columns in the chart in Appendix Two being the original amount the schools 
would have received, and the subsequent column shows the adjustment being 
made and the new figures of how much a school will receive so no school has 
less than a figure which provides a 75% protection level for any one school.  

14. The overall envelope remains unchanged, and all of the family of schools are 
encouraged to apply for both the partnership and strategic funding pots.  

. 
Conclusions and Recommendations 
 
15. Members of the Education Board are asked to:  

 

• To agree the phased in figures for the City Premium Grant: Disadvantaged 
Pupils Grant (as outlined in the chart in Appendix Two) rather than the 
amounts calculated solely based on Pupil Premium numbers for the 
academies. 

• To enable delegated authority to the Chair and Strategic Education and Skills 
Director to form a grants panel to examine the applications for the City 
Premium Grant: Partnerships Grant; and the City Premium Grant: Strategic 
Grant and to make the grants accordingly to the schools. 

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications  
 
16. As a basic principle, the City Premium Grant is to support ‘additionality’ to the 

education offer. This additionality is targeted to ensuring the schools as 
organisations of the City of London meet or exceed the City’s Corporate and 
Strategic goals.  

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix One:  City Premium Grant FAQ and Funding Cycle 
Appendix Two:  Allocated City Premium Grant for Academies 2022/23 
 
 
Anne Bamford 
Strategic Education and Skills Director 
T: 07864948686 

E: anne.bamford@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 31

mailto:anne.bamford@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 

Appendix One:  City Premium Grant FAQ and Funding Cycle 

 

 

What is the City Premium Grant? 

• The City Premium Grant is an annual grant to City Corporation’s sponsored academies and special grants 

around strategic and partnership projects across the Family of Schools. Decisions on the grant are delegated 

to the City Corporation’s Education Board with operational responsibility owned by the Education Strategy 

Unit. 

What is the purpose of the City Premium Grant? 

• The City Corporation is committed to deliver a tripartite of strategies1 focused on education and learning. 

These strategies share a common vision: “To prepare people to flourish in a rapidly changing world through 

exceptional education, cultural and creative learni
[...]
ustainable manner for the 
longer term. 

 

Climate implications 

18.  There are no immediate Climate implications. 

 

Security implications 

19.  There are no immediate Security implications. 

 
Conclusion 
 
20. Within its first months of operation, the City of London’s Connecting 
Communities team is making good progress in raising awareness of the programme 
within the City and supporting participants.   
 
Appendices 
 
None.  
 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
 
Gwen Rhys 

Business Manager, Connecting Communities, Department for Community & 

Children’s Services 

 
T: 07599 102169 
E: gwen.rhys@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 56

mailto:gwen.rhys@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 19



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions
	6 Report of Action Taken Between Meetings
	7 Education, Cultural and Creative Learning and Skills Update
	Appendix 1- Calendar of Forums & Events 2021-22
	Appendix 2- Provisional - Education Strategy Unit Calendar 2022-23

	8 City Premium Grant 2022/23: Allocation update to Academies
	9 Governor Appointments Update
	11 Connecting Communities Update
	16 Non-Public Minutes
	17 Non-Public Outstanding Actions
	18 Safeguarding Scrutiny Update
	19 Charities Review Recommendations - 1. The City Educational Trust Fund (290840) & 2. City of London Corporation Combined Education Charity (312836)



Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION BOARD 
 

Thursday, 23 June 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Board held at Committee Room 2 - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 23 June 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Caroline Haines (Chair) 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Benjamin Murphy 
Ruby Sayed 
 

Mandeep Thandi 
Naresh Hari Sonpar 
Rachel Bower 
Deborah Knight 
Mary Robey 
Vacancy 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Chloe Ainsworth - Town Clerk's Department 

Anne Bamford 
Scott Caizley 

- Department of Community & Children's Services 
- Department of Community & Children’s Services 

Polly Dunn - Town Clerk's Department 

Mark Emmerson - City of London Academies Trust 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Jack Joslin - The City Bridge Trust 

Vasima Patel - Community and Children's Services Department 

Emily Rimington - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Sir Peter Estlin and 
Deborah Knight. 
 
The Chair took this opportunity to welcome the new Town Clerk and new 
members Naresh Sonpar (Community & Children’s Services Committee 
Representative) and Deputy Madush Gupta. 
 
The Chair noted that Deputy Philip Woodhouse had submitted his resignation 
shortly before the meeting, effective immediately and invited Members 
interested in filling the vacancy to inform her ahead of September. The 
appointment will take place at the next Education Board meeting in October. 
 
 
 



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 28 April were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
In relation to Item 14 of the previous minutes, the Chair informed the Board that 
the re-formatted Freemen’s Partnership Brochure was not ready for this 
meeting and that it will be circulated to Members by email. 
 
In response to a question raised by a Member, the Board was informed that the 
levels of staff and pupils absent from Covid-19 was far lower than this time last 
year. The Board was also informed that it would be possible to reinstate a 
Covid-19 update as a standing item in the future, if necessary. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
RESOLVED - That the outstanding actions be noted. 
 

5. SKILLS AUDIT  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk regarding the Skills Audit of the 
Members of the Education Board. 
 
The Town Clerk noted that the only moderate ‘weakness’ identified by 
Members lay in the charities sector. The Town Clerk stated that this issue had 
been identified across the organisation as part of the Corporation’s Charity 
Review and that it was likely that training would be developed in charities sector 
in the medium-long term. 
 
The Town Clerk also noted that in the absence of a Deputy Chairman, there 
were insufficient members on the Nominations Sub-Committee. The Town 
Clerk invited Members to volunteer to assist on the Nominations Sub-
Committee until such a time a Deputy Chairman is appointed. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

6. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk regarding the action taken 
between meetings. 
 
The Chair welcomed Member Catherine McGuiness as Sponsor Trustee on the 
City of London Academies Trust (COLAT). 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. EDUCATION, CULTURAL AND CREATIVE LEARNING AND SKILLS 
UPDATE  



Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding the recent events, projects and activities that had occurred 
across the three strategy areas of: Education, Cultural and Creative Learning 
and Skills. 
 
The Chair invited Members to participate in the Education, Cultural and 
Creative Learning and Skills events over the coming year, including the London 
Careers Festival (LCF) and Environmental Day. 
 
The Chair noted that she would be stepping down as the Chair of the LCF and 
invited Members interested in this position to contact her. 
 
Following a question, it was confirmed that the impacts and output from the 
events were reported annually at different points throughout the year, with the 
Education Board due to receive a report of the LCF at the next meeting in 
October. The Board was informed that the team had been working with 
ImpactEd to increase the amount of impact measurement and improve the 
quality of it going forward. 
 
Members discussed the benefits of the events, but were mindful of the public 
perception of such events in times of financial hardship. Members also 
discussed the value of surveys in measuring the impact of the events and it 
was suggested that surveys could be extended to young people in our schools. 
 
Members noted the advantages of alumni networks and it was confirmed that 
efforts were being made to develop the alumni network for apprentices. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

8. CITY PREMIUM GRANT 2022/23: ALLOCATION UPDATE TO ACADEMIES  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services on the City Premium Grant 2022/23 and the Allocation Update to 
Academies. 
 
Following a question, it was explained that the risk of not agreeing the phased 
in figures for the City Premium Grant is that some academies would not have 
the funds for “additionalities” or enrichment activities. These activities benefit all 
pupils, but are particularly beneficial for disadvantaged children, who otherwise 
might not get the opportunity to participate in such activities. 
 
It was also explained that a risk of not allowing the delegation of authority to the 
Chair and Strategic Education and Skills Director is that there would be a delay 
of the implementation of staff and programs. 
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that strategic priorities could 
continue over a number of years, if necessary. 
 
Members noted that schools would now only have a short time to plan their 
budget before the next school year. It was agreed that this would be difficult, 



but it was hoped that in the future schools would plan the following school 
year’s budget in advance of December. 
 
The Board discussed the impact of inflation on the City Premium Grant. It was 
suggested that an inflation matrix should be included in future reports. 
 
RESOLVED - That Members: 
 

a) Agree the phased in figures for the City Premium Grant: Disadvantaged 
Pupils Grant (as outlined in the chart in Appendix Two) rather than the 
amounts calculated solely based on Pupil Premium numbers for the 
academies. 

b) Enable delegated authority to the Chair and Strategic Education and 
Skills Director to form a grants panel to examine the applications for the 
City Premium Grant: Partnerships Grant; and the City Premium Grant: 
Strategic Grant and to make the grants accordingly to the schools. 

 
9. GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS UPDATE  

Members received a report of Director of Community and Children’s Services 
regarding Governor Appointment Updates. 
 
It was noted that City Junior School is not currently included at Appendix 1. 
Members were informed that this will be included in the report for the October 
meeting. 
 
The report highlighted that two local governing bodies had not yet appointed 
parent governors and that four local governing bodies had not yet appointed 
staff governors. The Board discussed the importance of involving parents and 
staff in the decision-making process, but also noted the difficulties schools face 
in filling vacant governor positions. 
 
It was noted that there had been delays with obtaining DBS checks due to 
staffing issues. The Chair informed the Board that there was now an appointed 
contact in HR who should be contacted regarding DBS checks. 
 
The Chair informed the Board that she will be stepping down as Chair of 
Governors at Newgate Collegiate Sixth form in the Autumn term. 
 
It was also noted that officers at the City of London Corporation could act as 
governors on school boards and the Board discussed what had been done to 
advertise this. 
  
RESOLVED - That the report be noted 
 

10. SCHOOLS VISITS FUND  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
regarding the School Visits Fund. 
 



A Member noted that there may be barriers preventing some schools 
participating in visits, for example accessibility issues. The Board was of the 
view that it would be useful to know this information in order to make changes. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

11. CONNECTING COMMUNITIES UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
regarding an Update on Connecting Communities. 
 
Following a question, Members were informed that a pilot program was being 
developed with and participants with the aim of providing participants with 
apprenticeships and early first jobs. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

12. DEVELOPING FUSION SKILLS THROUGH LEARNING  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
regarding the Education Cultural and Creative Learning Skills Update. Fusion 
skills are a set of 12 behaviours and skills that pupils need to flourish in learning 
and the world of work. 
 
The Board heard presentations from the head teacher of Galleywall Primary 
School and the head teacher of High Gate Hill explaining how these fusion 
skills had been incorporated into pupil’s learning. It also received an update on 
the Voice 21 project and partnership work and their contribution to the 
development of fusion skills. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
The following items of urgent business were raised –  
 

a) RUBY SAYED 
The Board congratulated its Member, Ruby Sayed, on the birth of her child. 
 

b) ANNE BAMFORD 
The Board thanked Anne Bamford for her work in Community & Children’s 
Services. 
 

15. REVENUE OUTTURN 2021/22  
Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain and Director of Community 
& Children’s Services regarding the Budget Update. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  



RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

17. CHARITIES REVIEW RECOMMENDATIONS - 1. THE CITY EDUCATIONAL 
TRUST FUND (290840) & 2. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION COMBINED 
EDUCATION CHARITY (312836)  
Due to the time, this item was brought forward for discussion. 
 
Members received a report of the Managing Director of Bridge House Estate & 
Chief Charities Officer regarding recommendations coming from the Charities 
Review. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2022 were approved as 
a correct record. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Due to the Education Board meeting overrunning its allocated time, the Town 
Clerk proposed to circulate the non-public element of the Skills Audit by email. 
 

20. SAFEGUARDING SCRUTINY UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
regarding Safeguarding Scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
Members received an oral update from the Chairs of the City of London 
Independent Schools and Board of Trustees of the City of London Academies 
Trust. 
 
RESOLVED - That the update be noted. 
 

22. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

23. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
There were no questions. 
 
RESOLVED - That the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 
2022, be approved as a correct record. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.41 pm 



 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Ainsworth 
Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


